The sensitivity to interest rate risk of the groups fl oating rate assets and liabilities is illustrated in Note 16(g).

(iii) Fair value interest rate risk

As at the balance date, the Group had the following instruments whose fair value is exposed to interest rate risk:

Centro Retail Limited
and its Controlled Entities

30.06.12
$’000

30.06.11
$’000

Derivative assets 551 -

Derivative liabilities (8,831) -

Total increase / (decrease) (8,280) -

While interest rates can move up or down, having regard to the forward interest rate curve for BBSY Bid 30 June 2012, the tables below disclose
the impact that a 25 basis point (bps) (i.e. +0.25%/-0.25%) shift  upwards in interest rates would have on the Group’s post-tax profi ts and equity
(excluding retained profi ts). The sensitivities have been reassessed by management during the fi nancial year in light of the current interest rate
curve. This should not be considered a projection.

Centro Retail Limited
and its Controlled Entities

30.06.12 30.06.11

+25 bps
Post-tax profi t or

(loss)
$’000

-25 bps
Post-tax profi t or

(loss)
$’000

+25 bps
Post-tax profi t or

(loss)
$’000

-25 bps
Post-tax profi t or

(loss)
$’000

Derivative assets (27) 27 - -

Derivative liabilities 6,021 (6,073) - -

Total increase/(decrease) 5,994 (6,046) - -

121

CRF   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

(iv) Foreign Exchange risk

The group is not exposed to foreign exchange risk for the year ended 30 June 2012.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a fi nancial loss to the Group.
These counterparties include, but are not limited to; Centro managed investment schemes, banks and tenants.

Procedures have been established to ensure that the Group deals only with approved counterparties and the risk of loss is mitigated.